any, of the Companies Act, 2013 (including any amendment thereto or reenactment thereof) and the 
Rules framed thereunder and the Companies (Share Capital and Debentures) Rules, 2014, the consent 
of the members be and is hereby accorded for increase in the authorized share capital of the Company 
from existing 150,00,00,000 Crore [149,95,00,000 (One Hundred Forty Nine Crores and Ninety-Five 
Lakh) Equity Shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One Only) each and 5,00,000 (Five Lakh) Preference shares of 
Re. 1/- (Rupee One) each) to Rs. 200,00,00,000 Crore [199,95,00,000 (One Hundred Ninety-Nine 
Crores and Ninety-Five Lakh) Equity Shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One Only) each and 5,00,000 (Five 
Lakh) Preference shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One) each ranking pari passu in all respects with the existing 
equity shares of the Company.  

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to Section 13 and all other applicable provisions, if any, of

[...]

the Companies Act, 2013, consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded, for 
alteration of Clause V(a) of the Memorandum of Association of the Company by substituting in its 
place and stead the following:  

V. “The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 200,00,00,000 Crore [199,95,00,000 
(One Hundred Ninety-Nine Crores and Ninety-Five Lakh) Equity Shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One 
Only) each and 5,00,000 (Five Lakh) Preference shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One) each)]”. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company (including its committee 
thereof) and/or KMP of the Company, be and are hereby authorized to do all such acts, deeds, matters

[...]

The Board of Directors (“the Board”) of the Company, at its meeting held on January 17, 2026, have 
approved increase in authorized share capital of the company in order to accommodate the said fund 
raising and for future requirements, from Rs. 150,00,00,000 Crore [149,95,00,000 (One Hundred Forty 
-Nine Crores and Ninety-Five Lakh) Equity Shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One Only) each and 5,00,000 
(Five Lakh) Preference shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One) each), to Rs. 200,00,00,000 Crore [199,95,00,000 
(One Hundred Ninety-Nine Crores and Ninety-Five Lakh) Equity Shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One Only) 
each and 5,00,000 (Five Lakh) Preference shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One) each and consequential 
changes in the capital clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company, subject to the 
approval of the Members.